A potential market risk to the Group arises from changes in interest rates relating to its Syndicated Facility amounting to $696,826,000 at
balance sheet date (2014: $876,624,000).

The Group is party to derivative financial instruments in the normal course of business in order to hedge exposure to fluctuations in interest rates.

The following table sets out the carrying amount of the financial instruments that are exposed to interest rate risk.

Fixed/Floating 2015 2014

$’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents Floating 26,858 21,321

26,858 21,321

Financial liabilities

Derivative financial instruments Floating 20,000 21,542

Interest bearing liabilities – Loan Note Fixed 200,000 -

Interest bearing liabilities – hedged (i) Fixed 475,000 715,000

Interest bearing liabilities – unhedged Floating 221,826 161,624

916,826 898,166

(i) Note – hedge accounting has not been adopted.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at balance sheet date.  At 30 June 2015, if interest
rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, net profit and equity would have been affected as
follows:

Post Tax Profit
Higher / (Lower)

2015 2014

$’000 $’000

+100 bps (2014 +100 basis points)

Cash and borrowings (1,950) (1,403)

Interest rate derivatives 14,335 56,286

12,835 54,883

-100 bps (2014 -100 basis points)

Cash and borrowings 1,950 1,403

Interest rate derivatives (14,625) (56,287)

(12,675) (54,884)

As can be seen from the table above, the movements in profit are primarily due to fair value gains or losses on financial derivatives from an
interest rate increase or decrease. These fair value gains or losses would be unrealised and non-cash in nature unless the interest rate swaps
were closed or sold.

Section 4: Capital structure and financing costs (cont.)

4.4 Financial risk management (cont.)

Financial instruments used by the Group (cont.)

Financial Report

101Growthpoint Properties Australia   Annual Report 2015

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its obligations in relation to investment activities or other operations of the